Subscriber lists   1,980,187
Total assets acquired   2,648,294
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   -
Total liabilities assumed   -
Net assets acquired  $ 2,648,294

Goodwill and other intangible assets represent the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net tangible assets acquired. The
subscriber list was valued at $1,980,187 with an estimated useful life of eight years.

F-18

TELKONET, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND 2007

The following unaudited condensed combined pro forma results of operations reflect the pro forma combination of SSI, EthoStream and
Newport businesses as if the combination had occurred at the beginning of the periods presented compared with the actual results of
operations of Telkonet for the same period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined results of operations do not purport to represent
what the companies’ combined results of operations would have been if such transaction had occurred at the beginning of the periods
presented, and are not necessarily indicative of Telkonet’s future results.

  Year Ended December 31, 2007

  As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 14,152,733  $ 2,423,320  $ 16,576,053
Net profit (loss)  $ (20,391,110)  $ 511,538  $ (19,879,572)
Net (loss) per common share outstanding - basic  $ (0.31)  $ 0.02  $ (0.29)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic   65,414,875   2,588,959   68,003,834

NOTE C - INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

As a result of the MSTI acquisition at January 31, 2006 and the EthoStream acquisition on March 15, 2007 and MSTI Holdings, Inc.’s
acquisition of Newport on July 18, 2007, the Company had intangibles totaling $7,344,114 at December 31, 2008 (Note B).

We used a discounted cash flow model to determine the value of the intangible assets and to allocate the excess purchase price to the
intangible assets and goodwill as appropriate. In this model, expected cash flows from subscribers were discounted to their present value at a
rate of return of 20% (incorporating the risk-free rate, expected inflation, and related business risks) over a determined length of life year.